
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 114-5737 Name: G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.

Status:Type: Contract Amendment Approved

File created: In control:10/1/2014 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:10/8/2014 10/8/2014

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Juvenile Temporary Detention Center

Vendor:  G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.

Request:  Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase and extend  contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Security Service

Original Contract Period:  06/1/2008 - 11/30/2014

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  12/1/2014 - 11/30/2015

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:   $17,912,848.00

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  05/20/2008, $1,862,848.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s):  (11/19/2008, increase $1,550,000.00 and extension
12/1/2008 - 5/31/2009); (6/16/2009 extension 6/1/2009 - 8/31/2009); (11/04/2009, increase
$4,500,000.00 and extension 6/1/2009 - 8/31/2009); (06/15/2010, increase $800,000.00 and
extension 7/1/2010 - 11/30/2010); (10/05/2010, increase $5,000,000.00 and extension 12/1/2010 -
11/30/2011); (11/15/2011, extension 12/1/2011 - 4/30/2012); (2/27/2013, increase $1,500,000.00 and
extension 3/1/2013 - 11/30/2013); (12/04/2013, increase $2,200,000.00 and extension 12/1/2013 -
11/30/2014)

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s):  (06/19/2012, increase $500,000.00
and extension 5/1/2012 - 11/30/2012); (11/30/2012 extension 12/1/2012 - 1/31/2013)

This Increase Requested:  $2,200,000.00

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2015 $2,200,000

Accounts:  440-260

Contract Number(s):  08-41-321

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  The Cook County Juvenile Temporary Detention Center is requesting authorization to
increase by $2,200,000.00 and extend for twelve (12) months, 12/1/2014 through 11/30/2015,
Contract No. 08-41-321 with G4S Secure Solutions, which will expire on 11/30/2014.  This is for the
security including night watch, escorted movement and control services, direct residential supervision
and emergency staffing functions on a 24 hours per day, 7 days per week basis.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Pursuant to clause 5 (b) of the court order, I, as the Transitional Administrator, have the responsibility
to oversee, supervise, and direct all management, administrative, financial, and contractual,
personnel, security, housing, custodial, purchasing, maintenance, technology, health services, mental
health services, food and laundry service, recreational, educational, and programmatic functions
relating to the operation of the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center (JTDC).

This extension is necessary because G4S Secure Solutions provide security services to ensure the
safety of the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center residents and staff members.  The JTDC continue
to experience unexpected terminations, resignations and new eligibility requirements causing
fluctuations in the needs for the JTDC staff coverage.  The expiration date of the current contract is
11/30/2014.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) EARL L. DUNLAP, Transitional Administrator, Juvenile Temporary Detention Center

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners10/8/2014 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Juvenile Temporary Detention Center

Vendor:  G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.

Request:  Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase and extend  contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Security Service

Original Contract Period:  06/1/2008 - 11/30/2014

Proposed Contract Period Extension:  12/1/2014 - 11/30/2015

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:   $17,912,848.00

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  05/20/2008, $1,862,848.00

Previous Board Increase(s) or Extension(s): (11/19/2008, increase $1,550,000.00 and extension 12/1/2008 -

5/31/2009); (6/16/2009 extension 6/1/2009 - 8/31/2009); (11/04/2009, increase $4,500,000.00 and extension 6/1/2009 -

8/31/2009); (06/15/2010, increase $800,000.00 and extension 7/1/2010 - 11/30/2010); (10/05/2010, increase

$5,000,000.00 and extension 12/1/2010 - 11/30/2011); (11/15/2011, extension 12/1/2011 - 4/30/2012); (2/27/2013,

increase $1,500,000.00 and extension 3/1/2013 - 11/30/2013); (12/04/2013, increase $2,200,000.00 and extension

12/1/2013 - 11/30/2014)

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s) or Extension(s): (06/19/2012, increase $500,000.00 and extension

5/1/2012 - 11/30/2012); (11/30/2012 extension 12/1/2012 - 1/31/2013)

This Increase Requested:  $2,200,000.00

File #: 14-5737, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 4/28/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 14-5737, Version: 1

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2015 $2,200,000

Accounts:  440-260

Contract Number(s):  08-41-321

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Cook County Juvenile Temporary Detention Center is requesting authorization to increase by
$2,200,000.00 and extend for twelve (12) months, 12/1/2014 through 11/30/2015, Contract No. 08-41-321 with G4S
Secure Solutions, which will expire on 11/30/2014. This is for the security including night watch, escorted movement
and control services, direct residential supervision and emergency staffing functions on a 24 hours per day, 7 days per
week basis.

Pursuant to clause 5 (b) of the court order, I, as the Transitional Administrator, have the responsibility to oversee,
supervise, and direct all management, administrative, financial, and contractual, personnel, security, housing, custodial,
purchasing, maintenance, technology, health services, mental health services, food and laundry service, recreational,
educational, and programmatic functions relating to the operation of the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center (JTDC).

This extension is necessary because G4S Secure Solutions provide security services to ensure the safety of the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center residents and staff members. The JTDC continue to experience unexpected terminations,
resignations and new eligibility requirements causing fluctuations in the needs for the JTDC staff coverage. The
expiration date of the current contract is 11/30/2014.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 4/28/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

